
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS CABINET BOARD 

 
Immediately Following Scrutiny Committee on  

THURSDAY, 5 JANUARY, 2017 
 

COMMITTEE ROOMS A/B - NEATH CIVIC CENTRE 
 

 
PART 1 
 

1.  To agree the Chairperson for this Meeting.   
 

2.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members.   
 

3.  To receive the Minutes of the previous Environment and Highways 
Cabinet Board held on 24 November, 2016  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 
To receive the Report of the Head of Planning and Public 
Protection 
 

4.  Enforced Sale Policy  (Pages 11 - 24) 
 

5.  Environmental Health and Trading Standards - Food and Feed  
(Pages 25 - 78) 
 
To receive the Report of the Head of Engineering and 
Transport 
 

6.  Bus Services Support Grant Agreement  (Pages 79 - 100) 
 

7.  Traffic Orders, Maes yr Haf, Neath  (Pages 101 - 106) 
 

8.  Traffic Orders, Mary Street and Heol y Waun, Seven Sisters  
(Pages 107 - 112) 
 

9.  Traffic Orders, Junction of Francis Street with Ynysderw Road, 
Pontardawe  (Pages 113 - 122) 



 
10.  Traffic Orders, Geoffrey Street, Neath  (Pages 123 - 126) 

 
11.  Traffic Orders, Junction of Kenway Avenue with Cimla Road, Neath  

(Pages 127 - 134) 
 

12.  Traffic Orders, High Street, New Street and Lancaster Close, 
Glynneath  (Pages 135 - 140) 
 

13.  Traffic Orders, Various Individual Disabled Parking Places   
(Pages 141 - 146) 
 

14.  List of Approved Contractors  (Pages 147 - 154) 
 

15.  To receive the Forward Work Programme 2016/17   
(Pages 155 - 156) 
 

16.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairman pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No 2290 (as 
amended).   
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Tuesday, 20 December, 2017 
 
 
 
Cabinet Board Members:  
 
Councillors: 
 

E.V.Latham and Mrs.S.Miller 
 

 
 
Notes:  
 
 (1)  If any Cabinet Board Member is unable to attend, any other Cabinet Member may substitute as a 

voting Member on the Committee.  Members are asked to make these arrangements direct and 
then to advise the committee Section.   

 
(2) The views of the earlier Scrutiny Committee are to be taken into account in arriving at decisions 

(pre decision scrutiny process).  
 



- 35 - 
 

241116 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET BOARD - 24 NOVEMBER, 2016 

 
ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS CABINET BOARD 

 

 
 
Cabinet Board Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

E.V.Latham (Chairperson) and A.J.Taylor 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
D.Griffiths, M.Roberts, A.Lewis and Mrs.T.Davies 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor E.V.Latham be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS 
CABINET BOARD HELD ON 13 OCTOBER, 2016  
 
Noted by the Committee. 
 
 

3. QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE MONITORING  
 
Scrutiny Committee and Cabinet Board Members agreed that there was 
no further need to monitor PI Number 27 (the percentage of new 
businesses identified which were subject to a risk assessment visit or 
returned a self-assessment questionnaire during the year: Animal 
Health). 
 
Decision: 
 
That the monitoring report be noted. 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



- 36 - 
 

241116 

4. ALLEGED PUBLIC FOOTPATH HERBERT STREET TO HIGH 
STREET - COMMUNITY OF PONTARDAWE  
 
Decision: 
 
That the application to register the route A-B-C (from Herbert Street to 
High Street in the Community of Pontardawe) as a public footpath, be 
refused. 
 
Reasons for Decision: 
  
1. The precise line of the claimed path A-B according to the evidence 

been periodically obstructed by cars; 
 

2. The length B-C cannot be considered as a separate public right of 
way, as it does not connect to another public highway at point B 
and no one has said they return to point C on having reached point 
B. 

 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
This item has been subject to external consultation. 
 
 

5. 
[...]
 

Page 5



- 38 - 
 

241116 

6. TRAFFIC ORDER - PORT TALBOT MULTI STOREY CAR PARK  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Legal Order for a No Waiting, Loading or Unloading at Any Time 
Order at Multi-Storey Car Park Access Road, Port Talbot (Appendix A to 
the circulated report) be advertised, and for the Order to be implemented 
subject to there being no objections. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To prevent indiscriminate parking in the interest of road safety. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
A consultation exercise will be carried out when the scheme is 
advertised. 
 
 

7. PROPOSED LOADING ACCESS - RIVERSIDE ACCESS ROAD, PORT 
TALBOT  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Legal Order for a loading area for permitted vehicles at 
Riverside Access Road, Port Talbot (Appendix A to the circulated report) 
be advertised, and for the Order to be implemented, subject to there 
being no objections. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To provide a loading area for permitted vehicles and to prevent 
indiscriminate parking in the interest of road safety. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 
 

Page 6



- 39 - 
 

241116 

Consultation: 
 
A consultation exercise will be carried out when the scheme is 
advertised. 
 
 

8. TRAFFIC ORDER - PONTNEATHVAUGHAN, GLYNNEATH  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Legal Order for the implementation of Prohibition of Waiting at 
Any Time Traffic Regulation Orders at B4242 Pontneathvaughan Road, 
Pontneathvaughan, Glynneath, be advertised, and for the Orders to be 
implemented, subject to there being no objections. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To prevent indiscriminate parking in the interest of road safety. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
A consultation exercise will be carried out when the scheme is 
advertised. 
 
 

9. CHRISTMAS CAR PARKING 2016  
 
Members noted a verbal amendment to the circulated report, which 
should read ‘…from Saturday 17 December, 2016 to Monday 2 January, 
2017 inclusive…’. 
 
Decision: 
 
That free Christmas parking in Neath, Port Talbot and Pontardawe Pay 
and Display Car Parks, from Saturday 17 December, 2016 to Monday 2 
January, 2017 inclusive, be approved. 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



- 40 - 
 

241116 

Reason for Decision: 
 
To attract increased numbers of Christmas shoppers over the festive 
period. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

10. WELSH GOVERNMENT GRANT APPROVAL RECEIVED FROM 
EUROPEAN REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT FUND  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

11. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Forward Work programme 2016/17, be noted. 
 
 

12. URGENT ITEM  
 
Because of the need to deal now with the matter contained in Minute No. 
13 below, the Chairman agreed that this could be raised at today’s 
meeting as an urgent item pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 
No.2290 (as amended). 
 
Reason:  Due to the time element. 
 
 

13. PORT TALBOT TRANSPORT HUB  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Legal Orders for the implementation of Traffic Orders for the new 
road layout at the Port Talbot Transport Hub, as detailed at Appendix A to 
the circulated report, be advertised, and subject to there being no objections, 
the Orders be implemented. 
 

Page 8



- 41 - 
 

241116 

Reason for Decision: 
 
To prevent indiscriminate parking and prohibit entry to the new bus station 
for buses only in the interest of road safety. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
A consultation exercise will be carried out when the scheme is advertised. 
 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Environment and Highways Cabinet Board 
5 J
[...]
 Enforced Sale Procedure by Environmental 

Health for immediate implementation. 

 
Reason for Proposed Decision(s) 
 
21. The recommendations are needed to: 

 

a.  Ensure there is a clear policy in place to set out the framework 

for Enforced Sale by Environmental Health across Neath Port 

Talbot. 

 

b. Ensure there is Members support for the implementation of the 

Enforced Sale Procedure to deal with long term problematic 

empty properties. 

 
Implementation of Decision 
 
22. The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call 

in period. 
 

Appendices  

23. Appendix 1 – Enforced Sale Policy  
 
 
List of Background Papers 
 
24. Empty homes: Council action to tackle empty homes, Local 

Government Association. 
 
25. Enforced Sales Procedure: Good Practice Guide, Manchester City 

Council. 
 
Officer Contact 
 
26. Nicola Pearce, Head of Planning and Public Protection.  

Tel: 01639 686680 or email n.pearce@npt.gov.uk 
 

Page 14

mailto:n.pearce@npt.gov.uk


Mark Thomas, Environmental Health and Trading Standards 
Manager. Tel 01639 685612 or email m.thomas2@npt.gov.uk 
 
Celvin Davies, Senior Environmental Health Officer. Tel 01639 
685613 or email c.davies13@npt.gov.uk 

Page 15

mailto:m.thomas2@npt.gov.uk
mailto:c.davies13@npt.gov.uk


 

Appendix 1 

 
 

 
 
 

Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council 
 
 

Planning and Public Protection 
 
 

Environmental Health 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Enforced Sale Policy 
 

 

 

 

Page 16



 

1. PURPOSE 

1.1 The purpose of this policy is to set out a framework for Environmental 

Health to use the Enforced Sale Procedure under the Law of Property Act 1925 

with a view of targeting long term problematic empty properties, and to bring 

these properties back into use where possible. 

1.2 Neath Port Talbot Borough Council recognises the importance of bringing 

empty properties back into use, as they can be a source of many problems. 

1.3 Long term empty properties can have a negative i
[...]
 

18 It is recommended that:- 
 

(a)  The Director of Environment and the Head of Engineering and Transport 
be granted delegated authority to negotiate and agree the final terms of the 
Collaboration Agreement in respect of the Bus Services Support Grant. 
 

(b) The Director of Environment and the Head of Engineering and Transport be 
granted delegated authority to carry out on behalf of the Neath Port Talbot 
County Borough Council for the purposes of the Collaboration Agreement in 
respect of the Bus Services Support Grant and be granted all the delegated 
powers of such a representative, and further delegates to the Head of 
Engineering and Transport be appointed the power to appoint an alternate 
or deputy for the purposes of the Collaboration Agreement. 
 

(c) The Director Head of Engineering and Transport be granted delegated 
authority to sign the Collaboration Agreement for the Bus Services Support 
Grant on the part of Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council. 
  

Reason for Proposed Decision 
 
19 To ensure continued BSSG payments to local bus operators.  
 
Implementation of Decision 
 
20 The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call in period. 
 
Appendices 
 
21 Appendix A - Agreement 
 
List of Background Papers 
 
22 N/A 

Page 81



 
Officer Contact 
 
23 Peter Jackson, Integrated Transport Manager 

Tel: 01639 686091 or e-mail: p.jackson@npt.gov.uk  
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 82

mailto:p.jackson@npt.gov.uk


Appendix A 

  
DATED ………………………….. 201… 

 
 
 
 

AGREEMENT 
 
 
 
 

BUS SERVICES SUPPORT GRANT 
 
 
 
 

LEAD OFFICER RESPONSIBLE FOR CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA COUNCIL 
 
NAME: Catherine Swain   
ADDRESS: Directorate of Place, Civic Centre, Oystermouth Road, Swansea SA1 3SN 
TEL. NO:  01792 636079 
E-MAIL:  cath.swain@swansea.gov.uk 
 
LEAD OFFICER RESPONSIBLE FOR NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
NAME: Peter Jackson 
ADDRESS: The Quays,
[...]
 a 21 day period. 
 
Risk Management 
 
9 There are no service risk management issues associated 

with this scheme. 
 
Consultation Outcome 
 
10 Following the consultation exercise, there was one letter of 

objection written in Welsh.  A summary of the content is 
listed below:-  

 

 That elderly users of the premises, especially on 
Sundays, need to walk a short distance.  

 Difficult for vehicles to pass a large lorry when parked in 
the bay.  

 Their specialist vehicles would not be able to use the 
loading bay.  

 A lorry parked in the bay would obstruct the premises 
entrance.  

 The proposed Order is for seven days a week.  

 Two adjacent premises both have spaces specifically for 
deliveries.  

 Should provide an alternative loading bay in front of the 
entrance to Specsavers.  

 
 

Page 102



Observation of Objections  
 

 There is a disabled bay within 50 metres of the Church 
outside Pizza Hut.  

 The proposed loading bay is 6 metres in length and not 
suitable for HGV’s.  

 The specialist vehicles would be able to unload but not 
wait.  

 The order is for seven days because nearby premises 
operate for seven days.  

 The loading bay can be used by all the adjacent premises 
which do not have spaces for deliveries.  

 A loading bay outside Specsavers would necessitate the 
premises carrying stock across ‘The Parade’ and present 
Health & Safety issues.  

 
Recommendation 
 
11 It is recommended that:-  
 
 Having due regard to the Equality Impact Assessment 

screening, the objection be overruled and the objector be 
informed accordingly, and the Traffic Order for the revocation 
of an existing Order and the introduction of a Goods Vehicle 
Loading Only, 30 Minutes, 7 Days a Week Order in Maes-yr-
Haf, Neath, as indicated at Appendix A to the circulated 
report, be approved.   

 
Reasons for Proposed Decision 
 
12 The proposed loading bay is on the same side of the street 

as the premises requiring the facility preventing staff crossing 
the highway with stock.   

 
13 Only one space is being lost to provide the loading bay 

adjacent to the objector’s premises.  There will still be three 
spaces in the existing limited waiting bay.  

 
14 There is a disabled parking bay for four vehicles on The 

Parade within 50 metres of the objector’s premises.   
 
 

Page 103



 Implementation of Decision  
 

15  The decision is proposed for implementation after the three-day 
  call-in period.  
 
Appendices 
 
16 Appendix A - Plan 
 Appendix B - Letter 
 
List of Background Papers 
 
17 File TR25 
 
Officer Contact 
 
18 Mr M Brumby – Project Manager Highways 

Tel No. 01639 686013 
email: m.brumby@npt.gov.uk  

 

 

 

Page 104

mailto:m.brumby@npt.gov.uk


   Appendix A 
 

 

Page 105



Appendix B 

 

Page 106



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL  
 

Environment and Highways Cabinet Board  
5 January 2017  

 
Report of the Head of Engineering & Transport  

D. W. Griffiths 
 
Matter for Decision  
 
Wards Affected:  Seven Sisters 
 
Proposed Traffic Orders:  
A4109 Mary Street and Heol y Waun, Seven Sisters   
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1 To obtain Members’ approval to advertise the Legal Order for the 

revocation of existing Orders and implementation of a No Waiting 
at Any Time Order in Mary Street and Heol y Waun, Seven Sisters 
(as Appendix A).      

 
Executive Summary 
 
2 The report outlines the proposed Order and the reason why the 

Order is required.  
 
Background 
 
3 Following a Planning Application, it has been conditioned that a No 

Waiting at Any Time Order will be implemented in the interest of 
road safety.   

 
Financial Impact 
 
4 The work will be funded by the developer.   
 
Equality Impact Assessment  
 
5 A Screening Assessment has been undertaken to assist the Council in 

discharging its Public Sector Equality Duty under the Equality Act 
2010.  After completing the assessment, it has been determined that 
this function does not require an Equa
[...]
4 That the objector has provided reasonable evidence to warrant 

amending the proposed Traffic Order.    
 
Implementation of Decision  
 
15 The decision is proposed for implementation after the three-day 
 call-in period.  
 
Appendices  
 
16 Appendix A - Plan 
 Appendix B – Consultation Letter 
 Appendix C - Plan 
 
List of Background Papers  
 
17 File No. TR25 
 
Officer Contact 
 
18 Martin Brumby, Highways Manager 

Tel. No: 01639 686013 
email: m.brumby@npt.gov.uk  

Page 115

mailto:m.brumby@npt.gov.uk


 

Appendix A 
 
 

Page 116



Page 117



 

Appendix B 
 

Page 118



Page 119



 

 

Appendix C 
 

Page 120



 

Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Environment and Highways Cabinet Board 
5 January 2017 

 
Report of the Head of Engineering & Transport 

D. W. Griffiths 
 

Matter for Decision 
 
Ward Affected: Neath East 
 
Proposed Traffic Order: 
Individual Disabled Parking Place within a Residents Parking 
Bay, Geoffrey Street, Neath  
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1 To obtain Members’ approval to advertise the Legal Orders for 

the revocation of an existing individual parking place at No. 11 
Geoffrey Street and the revocation of the residents parking bay 
between No.’s 1 & 17.  Then replace the Orders with the 
implementation of an individual parking place at No. 5 Geoffrey 
Street and a residents parking bay between No.’s 2 & 3 and 
No.’s 7 & 17.   

 
Executive Summary 
 
2 The report outlines the proposed Order and the reason why the 

Order is required. 
 
Background 
 
3 The applicant has satisfied the Council’s criteria for an individual 

disabled parking bay.    
 
Financial Implications 
 
4 The works will be funded from the 2016/17 Capital Works 
 Programme.  
 
 
 

Page 123

Agenda Item 10



Equality Impact Assessment 
 
5 A Screening Assessment has been undertaken to assist the 

Council in discharging its Public Sector Equality Duty under the 
Equality Act 2010.  After 
[...]
   

 
Executive Summary 
 
2 The report outlines the proposed Order and the reason why the 

Order is required.  
 
Background 
 
3 The scheme is necessary to prevent indiscriminate parking to 

alleviate traffic movement in and out of the junction of Kenway 
Avenue. 

 
4 In November 2016, the proposal was advertised and at the same 

time, a consultation exercise was undertaken to all neighbouring 
properties potentially affected by the Scheme (Appendix B). 

 
Financial Impact 
 
5 The scheme will be funded by the 2016/17 Capital Works 

Programme.   
 

Page 127

Agenda Item 11



Equality Impact Assessment  
 
6 A Screening Assessment has been undertaken to assist the Council in 

discharging its Public Sector Equality Duty under the Equality Act 
2010.  After completing the assessment, it has been determined that 
this function does not require an Equality Impact Assessment.  

 
Workforce Impact 
 
7 Not applicable.  
 
Legal Impact  
 
8 Not applicable.  
 
Risk Management 
 
9 There are no service risk management issues associated with this 

scheme.  
 
Consultation Outcome  
 
10 Following the consultation exercise, there was one letter of 
 objection.  A summary of the content is listed below:-  
 
 Letter 1 stated that they “already face rigorous parking restrictions 
 which the proposals can only exacerbate”.  It continues by 
 requesting for the provision of a disabled parking bay instead.     
 
11 Observation of Objection   
 
 The objector is entitled to apply for an individual parking place as 
 part of the Council’s current policy.   
 
Recommendation(s)  
 
It is recommended that:- 
 
12 Having due regard to the Equality Impact Assessment screening, 

the objection be overruled, the objector be informed accordingly, 
and the Traffic Order for Prohibition of Waiting, Loading or 
Unloading at Any Time at the junction of Kenway Avenue with 
Cimla Road, Neath, as indicated at Appendix A, be approved.  

Page 128



 
Reason for proposed Decision 
 
13 The objector has not provided reasonable evidence to warrant 

amending the proposed Traffic Order and has the opportunity to 
apply for an individual disabled parking place, as per the current 
Council policy, which may or may not be successful.     

 
Implementation of Decision  
 
14 The decision is proposed for implementation after the three-day 
 call-in period.  
 
Appendices  
 
15 Appendix A - Plan 
 Appendix B – Consultation Letter 
 
List of Background Papers  
 
16 File No. TR25 
 
Officer Contact 
 
17 Martin Brumby, Highways Manager 

Tel. No: 01639 686013 
email: m.brumby@npt.gov.uk  

Page 129

mailto:m.brumby@npt.gov.uk


 

Appendix A 
 
 

Page 130



Page 131



 

Appendix B 
 

Page 132



 

Page 133



This page is intentionally left blank



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL  
 

Environment and Highways Cabinet Board  
5 January 2017  

 
Report of the Head of Engineering & Transport  

D. W. Griffiths 
 
Matter for Decision  
 
Wards Affected:  Glynneath 
 
Proposed Traffic Orders:  
B4242 High Street, New Street and Lancaster Close, Glynneath    
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1 To obtain Members’ approval to advertise the Legal Order for the 

revocation of existing Orders and implementation of a No Waiting 
at Any Time Order in High Street and No Loading Order in 
Lancaster Close and New Street (as Appendix A).      

 
Executive Summary 
 
2 The report outlines the proposed Order and the reason why the 

Order is required.  
 
Background 
 
3 Following a Planning Application, it has been conditioned that a No 

Waiting at Any Time Order and No Loading Order will be 
implemented in the interest of road safety.   

 
Financial Impact 
 
4 The work will be funded by the developer.   
 
Equality Impact Assessment  
 
5 A Screening Assessment has been undertaken to assist the Council in 

discharging its Public Sector Equality Duty under the Equality Act 
2010.  After completing the assessment, it has been determined that 
this function 
[...]
.  
 
Sustainability Appraisal  
 
8. The process gives local companies an opportunity to provide 

goods and services to the Council.  
 
Recommendation  
 
9. It is recommended that:-  

 
The contractors in section 4 of this report are included on the 
Approved List for the relevant categories. 

 
Reasons for Proposed Decision 
 
10. To keep the Approved List up to date and as far as possible 

ensure a competitive procurement process. 
 
11. This recommendation to be adopted for the purpose of supplying a 

List of Contractors for invitation to tender within the relevant 
category. 

 

Page 148



Implementation of Decision  
 
12.  The decision is proposed for implementation after the three-day 
 call-in period.  
 
List of Background Papers  
 
13. None  
 
Appendices 
 
14. Appendix A – Approved List of Categories  
 
Officer Contact 
 
15. Hasan Hasan, Engineering Manager 
 Tel. No: 01639 686463 
 email:   h.hasan@npt.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 149

mailto:h.hasan@npt.gov.uk


Appendix A 
 
General Services 
1. Signs 
2. Plant Hire 
3. Security 
4. Clinical Waste 
5. Pest Control 
6. Re-Cycling 
7. Waste Disposal (eg. Car, Computers, Steel) 
8. Crowd Control 
9. Traffic Management 
10. Portable Buildings 
11. Scaffolding 
 
Building Construction / Maintenance 
12. Building Construction £50,000 - £200,000 
13. Building Construction £200,000 - £1m 
14. Building Construction Over £1m 
15. Minor Building Works below £50,000 
16. Works of Adaptation below £5,000 
17. Re-Roofing 

a) Felt & Asphalt below £10,000 / above £10,000 
b) Tiles & Slate below £10,000 / above £10,000 
c) GRP 
d) High Performance Coverings 
e) Sheeting & Cladding 

18. Supply &Installation of Floor Finishes 
a) Flexible Sheet, Tiles, Carpets 
b) Jointless 
c) Rigid Tiles, Slabs, Mosaics 
d) Wood 

19. Plastering 
20. Painting & Decorating 
21. Supply & Installation of Windows / Doors 

(Windows to BS 7412, Doors to PAS 23/1, PAS 24/1 to BS 7950 
Kitemark Sche
[...]
PLAN (DRAFT) 

ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS CABINET BOARD 

Meeting 
Date and 

Time 
Agenda Items 

Type 

(Decision, 
Monitoring or 
Information) 

Rotation 

(Topical, ,Annual, 
Biannual, Quarterly, 

Monthly) 

Contact 

 

16th Feb 
2017 

Quarterly Performance Monitoring 
(Q3) 

Monitor Quarterly A.Headon 

Vehicle Fleet Procurement Programme 
2017/18 

 Annual D.Griffiths 

Resolven Toilets 
 

Info Topical M.Roberts 

Green Waste 
 

Dec Topical M.Roberts 

Service Coordination Report (SWTRA) Info  R.Jones/ 
G.Nutt 

 Knotweed  Topical M.Roberts 

 
 
 

P
age 155

A
genda Item

 15



 
 

Environment and Highways Cabinet Board – Forward Work Programme (DRAFT) 

E&H Cab Board for 5th January 2017 Mtg 
 

Meeting 
Date and 

Time 
Agenda Items 

Type 

(Decision, 
Monitoring or 
Information) 

Rotation 

(Topical, ,Annual, 
Biannual, Quarterly, 

Monthly) 

Contact 

 

30th March 
2016 

Business Plans Decision Annual ALL 

    

    

 

P
age 156


	Agenda
	3 To receive the Minutes of the previous Environment and Highways Cabinet Board held on 24 November, 2016
	4 Enforced Sale Policy
	5 Environmental Health and Trading Standards - Food and Feed
	App 1 - Environmental Health And Trading Standards - Food & Feed
	App 2 - Environmental Health And Trading Standards - Food & Feed

	6 Bus Services Support Grant Agreement
	7 Traffic Orders, Maes yr Haf, Neath
	8 Traffic Orders, Mary Street and Heol y Waun, Seven Sisters
	9 Traffic Orders, Junction of Francis Street with Ynysderw Road, Pontardawe
	10 Traffic Orders, Geoffrey Street, Neath
	11 Traffic Orders, Junction of Kenway Avenue with Cimla Road, Neath
	12 Traffic Orders, High Street, New Street and Lancaster Close, Glynneath
	13 Traffic Orders, Various Individual Disabled Parking Places
	14 List of Approved Contractors
	15 To receive the Forward Work Programme 2016/17



Minutes of the meeting


- 42 - 
 

50117 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET BOARD - 5 JANUARY, 2017 

 
ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS CABINET BOARD 

 

 
 
Cabinet Board Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

E.V.Latham (Chairperson) and A.J.Taylor 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
D.Griffiths, M.Roberts, Ms N.Headon and Mrs.T.Davies 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor E.V.Latham be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS 
CABINET BOARD HELD ON 24 NOVEMBER, 2016  
 
Noted by the Committee. 
 
 

3. ENFORCED SALE POLICY  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Enforced Sale Policy for Environmental Health, as set out at 
Appendix 1 to the circulated report, be endorsed. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To ensure there is a clear policy in place to set out the framework for 
Enforced Sale by Environmental Health across Neath Port Talbot in 
order to deal with long term problematic empty properties. 
 
 



- 43 - 
 

50117 

Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

4. ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND TRADING STANDARDS - FOOD 
AND FEED  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

5. BUS SERVICES SUPPORT GRANT AGREEMENT  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That the Director of Environment and the Head of Engineering and 

Transport be granted delegated authority to negotiate and agree 
the final terms of the Collaboration Agreement in respect of the Bus 
Services Support Grant; 

 
2. That the Director of Environment and the Head of Engineering and 

Transport be granted delegated authority to carry out, on behalf of 
Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council, all the delegated 
powers of such a representative, for the purposes of the 
Collaboration Agreement, in respect of the Bus Services Support 
Grant, and further the Head of Engineering and Transport be given 
the power to appoint an alternate or deputy for the purposes of the 
Collaboration Agreement; 

 
3. That the Director of Environment and the Head of Engineering and 

Transport be granted delegated authority to sign the Collaboration 
Agreement for the Bus Services Support Grant on the part of Neath 
Port Talbot County Borough Council. 

 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To ensure continued Bus Services Support Grant payments to local bus 
operators. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 



- 44 - 
 

50117 

6. TRAFFIC ORDERS, MAES YR HAF, NEATH  
 
Decision: 
 
That the objection be overruled and the objector be informed 
accordingly, and the Traffic Order for the revocation of an existing Order 
and the introduction of a Goods Vehicle Loading Only, 30 Minutes, 7 
Days a Week Order in Maes-yr-Haf, Neath, as indicated at Appendix A to 
the circulated report, be approved. 
 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
1. The loading bay is on the same side of the street as the premises 

requiring the facility preventing staff crossing the highway with 
stock;   

 
2. Only one space is being lost to provide the loading bay adjacent to 

the objector’s premises. There will still be three spaces in the 
existing limited waiting bay;  

 
3. There is a disabled parking bay for four vehicles on The Parade 

within 50 metres of the objector’s premises.   
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
This item has been subject to external consultation. 
 
 

7. TRAFFIC ORDERS, MARY STREET AND HEOL Y WAUN, SEVEN 
SISTERS  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Legal Order for the revocation of existing Orders and the 
implementation of a No Waiting at Any Time Order in Mary Street and 
Heol y Waun, Seven Sisters, as detailed at Appendix A to the circulated 
report, be advertised, and subject to there being no objections, the Order 
be implemented. 
 
 



- 45 - 
 

50117 

Reason for Decision: 
 
To prevent indiscriminate street parking in the interest of road safety. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period.       
 
Consultation: 
 
A consultation exercise will be carried out when the scheme is 
advertised.     
 
 

8. TRAFFIC ORDERS, JUNCTION OF FRANCIS STREET WITH 
YNYSDERW ROAD, PONTARDAWE  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That the objection be upheld and the objector be informed 

accordingly;  
 
2. That the No Waiting at Any Time Order, as detailed at Appendix C 

to the circulated report, be advertised and subject to there being no 
objections, the Order be implemented.   

 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
The objector has provided reasonable evidence to warrant amending the 
proposed Traffic Order. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
This item has been subject to external consultation. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



- 46 - 
 

50117 

9. TRAFFIC ORDERS, GEOFFREY STREET, NEATH  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That the Legal Orders for the revocation of the existing Individual 

Disabled Parking Place at No. 11 Geoffrey Street, Neath and the 
revocation of the residents parking bay between No.’s 1 and 17 
Geoffrey Street, Neath, be approved; 

 
2. That the implementation of an Individual Disabled Parking Place at 

No. 5 Geoffrey Street, Neath and a residents parking bay between 
No.’s 2 and 3 and No.’s 7 and 17 Geoffrey Street, Neath, be 
approved. 

 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To assist the applicant and help improve their quality of life.    
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
A consultation exercise will be carried out when the scheme is 
advertised.   
 
 

10. TRAFFIC ORDERS, JUNCTION OF KENWAY AVENUE WITH CIMLA 
ROAD, NEATH  
 
Decision: 
 
That the objection be overruled, the objector be informed accordingly, 
and the Traffic Order for Prohibition of Waiting, Loading or Unloading at 
Any Time at the junction of Kenway Avenue with Cimla Road, Neath, as 
detailed at Appendix A to the circulated report, be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
Reasonable evidence has not been provided to warrant amending the 
proposed Traffic Order. 
 
 



- 47 - 
 

50117 

Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
This item has been subject to external consultation. 
 
 

11. TRAFFIC ORDERS, HIGH STREET, NEW STREET AND LANCASTER 
CLOSE, GLYNNEATH  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Legal Order for the revocation of existing Orders and 
implementation of a No Waiting at Any Time Order in High Street, 
Glynneath and No Loading Order in Lancaster Close and New Street, 
Glynneath, as detailed at Appendix A to the circulated report, be 
advertised, and subject to there being no objections, the Order be 
implemented. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To prevent indiscriminate street parking in the interest of road safety.       
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
A consultation exercise will be carried out when the scheme is 
advertised.     
 
 

12. TRAFFIC ORDERS, VARIOUS INDIVIDUAL DISABLED PARKING 
PLACES  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That the proposed measures be advertised, regarding the 

Individual Disabled Parking Place at No. 96 Heol Illtyd, Neath, 
SA10 7SF, as detailed at Appendix A to the circulated report and, 
subject to there being no objections, the Order be implemented; 



- 48 - 
 

50117 

 
2. That the proposed measures be advertised, regarding the 

Individual Disabled Parking Place at No. 98 Heol Illtyd, Neath, 
SA10 7SF, as detailed at Appendix A to the circulated report and, 
subject to there being no objections, the Order be implemented; 

 
3. That the proposed measures be advertised, regarding the 

Individual Disabled Parking Place at No. 36 Depot Road, 
Cwmavon, Port Talbot, SA12 9BA, as detailed at Appendix B to the 
circulated report and, subject to there being no objections, the 
Order be implemented. 

 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To assist the applicant and help improve their quality of life.    
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
A consultation exercise will be carried out when the scheme is 
advertised.   
 
 

13. LIST OF APPROVED CONTRACTORS  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Contractors detailed within the circulated report (Environtec Ltd 
and David A. Siggery Ltd) be included on the Approved List for the 
relevant categories (categories 31 and 36 respectively). 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To keep the Approved List up to date and as far as possible ensure a 
competitive procurement process, as well as for the purpose of supplying 
a List of Contractors for invitation to tender within the relevant category. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 



- 49 - 
 

50117 

 
 

14. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17  
 
That the Forward Work Programme 2016/17, be noted. 
 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 


